

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC)
and its subsidiary

Consolidated financial statements

31 December 2011

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Consolidated financial statements

31 December 2011

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Page</i>
Directors' Report	1
Independent auditors' report	2
Consolidated income statement	3
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	4
Consolidated statement of financial position	5
Consolidated statement of cash flows	6
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	7-8
Notes	9-31



UNITED KAIPARA DAIRIES CO. (P.S.C.)

P.O.Box: 6424, Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel.: +971 4 3382133 Fax: +971 4 3383099
E-mail: info@unikaifoods.com
www.unikaifoods.com

شركة كايبارا المتحدة للألبان (ش.م.ع.)

ص.ب: ٦٤٢٤، دبي، أ.ع.م.
هاتف: +٩٧١ ٤ ٣٣٨٢١٣٣
فاكس: +٩٧١ ٤ ٣٣٨٣٠٩٩

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Dear Members,

The Directors have the pleasure in placing before you the Balance Sheet of the Company as at 31st December 2011 and the Profit & Loss Account for the year then ended together with the Auditor's Report on these financial statements.

The Company registered an overall growth of 3.81% in turnover. The sales value for the year increased to Dh. 386.59 million as compared to sale of Dh. 372.39 million in the corresponding period of the previous year.

The Company posted a net loss of Dh. 5.948 million during the period under review as compared to the last year's profit of Dh. 18.005 million.

On behalf of the Board

June 07, 2012



(Chairman)





P O Box 341145
Level 12, IT Plaza Building
Dubai Silicon Oasis
Dubai
United Arab Emirates

Telephone +971 (4) 356 9500
Main Fax +971 (4) 326 3788
Audit Fax +971 (4) 326 3773
Website www.ae-kpmg.com

Independent auditors' report

The Shareholders

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC)

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) ("the Company") and its subsidiary (collectively referred to as "the Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011, consolidated income statement and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2011, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and comply with the relevant Articles of the Company and the UAE Federal Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended).

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

As required by the UAE Federal Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended), we further confirm that we have obtained all information and explanations necessary for our audit, that proper financial records have been kept by the Company, a physical count of inventories was carried out by the management in accordance with established principles, and the contents of the Directors' report which relate to these consolidated financial statements are in agreement with the Company's financial records. We are not aware of any violation of the above mentioned Law and the Articles of Association having occurred during the year ended 31 December 2011, which may have had a material adverse effect on the business of the Company or its financial position.

07 JUN 2012

Vijendra Nath Malhotra
Registration No. 48B
Dubai, United Arab Emirates

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011

	<i>Note</i>	2011	2010
		AED'000	AED'000
Revenue		386,593	372,392
Cost of sales	5	(305,616)	(264,816)
Gross profit		80,977	107,576
Administrative and general expenses	6	(89,472)	(90,415)
Finance expense	7	(1,148)	(1,161)
Other income	8	3,993	2,420
(Loss)/profit before tax		(5,650)	18,420
Taxation	14	(298)	(415)
(Loss)/profit after tax		(5,948)	18,005
Earnings per share			
Basic earnings per share (AED)	18	(20)	65

The notes on pages 9 to 31 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report is set out on page 2.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011

	<i>Note</i>	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
(Loss)/profit for the year		(5,948)	18,005
Other comprehensive income:			
Net change in fair value of available for sale investments	10	(170)	(89)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year		<u>(6,118)</u>	<u>17,916</u>

The notes on pages 9 to 31 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report is set out on page 2.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2011

	Note	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Property, plant and equipment	9	68,321	76,689
Available for sale investments	10	5,794	5,964
Current assets			
Inventories	11	68,005	87,208
Trade and other receivables	12	42,030	43,279
Cash at bank and in hand	13	1,649	2,902
		<u>111,684</u>	<u>133,389</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	14	29,429	48,851
Due to related parties	15	3,961	493
Bank overdraft		3,079	4,588
		<u>36,469</u>	<u>53,932</u>
Net current assets		<u>75,215</u>	<u>79,457</u>
Long term liability			
Employee terminal benefits		(12,212)	(11,249)
Net assets		<u>137,118</u>	<u>150,861</u>
Represented by:			
Share capital	16	30,250	27,500
Reserves	17	106,868	123,361
		<u>137,118</u>	<u>150,861</u>

The notes on pages 9 to 31 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on behalf of the Board of Directors on 07 JUN 2012


Qaid Saeed Al Mulla
Chairman


Ali Bin Humaid Al-Owais
Vice Chairman

The independent auditors' report is set out on page 2.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2011

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Operating activities		
(Loss)/profit after tax for the year	(5,948)	18,005
<i>Adjustment for:</i>		
Depreciation	14,421	14,305
Impairment of assets	250	-
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(491)	(399)
Provision for tax	298	415
<i>Operating profit before working capital changes</i>	<u>8,530</u>	<u>32,326</u>
Change in inventories	19,203	7,047
Change in trade and other receivables	1,249	(3,863)
Change in trade and other payables	(18,930)	(1,922)
Change in due to related parties	3,468	128
Change in employee terminal benefits	963	(72)
Tax paid	(790)	(144)
<i>Net cash from operating activities</i>	<u>13,693</u>	<u>33,500</u>
Investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(7,219)	(16,815)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,407	829
<i>Net cash used in investing activities</i>	<u>(5,812)</u>	<u>(15,986)</u>
Financing activities		
Directors' fees paid	(750)	(750)
Dividend paid	(6,875)	(7,500)
<i>Net cash used in financing activities</i>	<u>(7,625)</u>	<u>(8,250)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	256	9,264
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	(1,686)	(10,950)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	<u><u>(1,430)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,686)</u></u>
These comprise the following:		
Cash in hand and at bank	1,649	2,902
Bank overdraft	(3,079)	(4,588)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	<u><u>(1,430)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,686)</u></u>

The notes on pages 9 to 31 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report is set out on page 2.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 December 2011

	Share capital AED'000	Legal reserve AED'000	Restricted Reserve AED'000	General reserve AED'000	Fixed assets replacement reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Proposed dividend/bonus AED'000	Directors' fees AED'000	Fair value reserve AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2010	25,000	12,742	549	76,900	15,000	47	10,000	750	207	141,195
Total comprehensive income for the year										
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	18,005	-	-	-	18,005
Other comprehensive income										
Net change in fair value of available for sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(89)	(89)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	18,005	-	-	(89)	17,916
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity										
<i>Contributions by and distribution to owners of the Company</i>										
Proposed dividend	-	-	-	-	-	(6,875)	6,875	-	-	-
Bonus shares issued	2,500	-	-	-	-	-	(2,500)	-	-	-
Proposed issue of bonus share	-	-	-	-	-	(2,750)	2,750	-	-	-
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,500)	-	-	(7,500)
Directors' fees accrued	-	-	-	-	-	(750)	-	750	-	-
Directors' fees paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(750)	-	(750)
Transfer to legal reserve	-	1,223	27	-	-	(1,250)	-	-	-	-
Transfer to general reserve	-	-	-	6,400	-	(6,400)	-	-	-	-
Total contributions by and distribution to owners of the Company	2,500	1,223	27	6,400	-	(18,025)	(375)	-	-	(8,250)
Balance at 31 December 2010	27,500	13,965	576	83,300	15,000	27	9,625	750	118	150,861

The notes on pages 9 to 31 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2011 (continued)

	Share capital AED'000	Legal reserve AED'000	Restricted Reserve AED'000	General reserve AED'000	Fixed assets replacement reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Proposed dividend/bonus AED'000	Directors' fees AED'000	Fair value reserve AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2011	27,500	13,965	576	83,300	15,000	27	9,625	750	118	150,861
Total comprehensive income for the year										
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(5,948)	-	-	-	(5,948)
Other comprehensive income										
Net change in fair value of available for sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(170)	(170)
Total comprehensive income for the year										
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity										
<i>Contributions by and distribution to owners of the Company</i>										
Bonus shares issued	2,750	-	-	-	-	-	(2,750)	-	-	-
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,875)	-	-	(6,875)
Directors' fees paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(750)	-	(750)
Total contributions by and distribution to owners of the Company										
	2,750	-	-	-	-	-	(9,625)	(750)	-	(7,625)
Balance at 31 December 2011	<u>30,250</u>	<u>13,965</u>	<u>576</u>	<u>83,300</u>	<u>15,000</u>	<u>(5,921)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(52)</u>	<u>137,118</u>

The notes on pages 9 to 31 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes

(forming part of the consolidated financial statements)

1 Reporting entity

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) ("the Company") is a Public Shareholding Company, incorporated on 11 April 1977 by a Decree from His Highness, The Ruler of Dubai. On 8 June 1994, the Company amended its status to a public shareholding company to comply with the provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended). The Company holds 100% equity in Unikai and Company LLC ("the subsidiary"), registered as a limited liability Company in the Sultanate of Oman under the Oman Commercial Register Law No. 3/74. The Company and its subsidiary are collectively referred to as ("the Group"). The legal status of the subsidiary is set out in note 20.

The Group is engaged in the manufacture of dairy, juice and ice cream products and import of various kinds of food products for distribution throughout the Gulf and other countries. The trading activities of the Group are carried on in the name of "Unikai International". The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 6424, Dubai, UAE.

2 Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") and the requirements of the UAE Federal Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended), as applicable.

Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for investment in quoted securities, which are measured at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in UAE Dirham's ("AED") which is the Company's functional currency. All the financial information presented in AED has been rounded off to the nearest thousand.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements are described in note 23.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes *(continued)*

3 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements and have been applied consistently by the Group.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements comprise the consolidated financial position and the consolidated results of operation and consolidated cash flows of the Company and its subsidiary, collectively referred to as ("the Group").

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefit from its activities. The results of operations and total assets and liabilities of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements on a line by line basis and the interest of minority shareholders, if any, in the net assets of subsidiaries is stated separately. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control effectively commences to the date that control effectively ceases.

Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses are eliminated similarly to unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

Turnover

Turnover comprises amounts invoiced to third parties for goods delivered falling within the Group's ordinary activities, after deduction of discounts given in the ordinary course of business.

Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised on profit or loss when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, recovery of the consideration is probable, the associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably, and there is no continuing management involvement with the goods. Transfer of risks and rewards usually occurs at the time of delivery of goods to the customers.

Finance expense

Finance expense comprises interest expense on borrowings and impairment losses recognised on trade and other receivables. An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Interest expense that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset when it is probable that they will result in future economic benefits to the enterprise and the costs can be measured reliably. Other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use, the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located, and capitalised borrowing cost.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and are recognised net within other income in profit or loss.

Subsequent expenditure

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of the property, plant and equipment are recognised in the profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Significant components of individual assets are assessed and if a component has a useful life that is different from the remainder of that asset, that component is depreciated separately.

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Group will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

Assets	Life (years)
Buildings	20
Plant and equipment	5 to 10
Transport and distribution equipment	3 to 6
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	4

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value with due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs to completion and selling expenses. Cost is computed as follows:

- finished goods are stated at the cost of direct materials and labour plus attributable overheads based on normal level of activity; and
- other inventories are stated at material cost on weighted average basis and all expenses incurred in bringing each item to its present location and condition.

Financial instruments

(i) Non- derivative financial assets

The Group initially recognises loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets are recognised initially on the trade date at which the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Non-derivative financial assets comprise of loans and receivable and available for sale financial assets.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in active markets. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value, plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Loans and receivables comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and at bank in current accounts.

Available for sale investments

Available for sale investments are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available for sale and that are not classified in any of the other categories of financial assets. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses, are recognised in other comprehensive income and presented in the fair value reserve in equity. When an investment is derecognised, the gain or loss accumulated in equity is reclassified to profit or loss.

Available-for-sale financial assets comprise equity securities. Investments in equity securities that do not have quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost less impairment loss, if any.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

ii) *Non- derivative financial liabilities*

The Group's financial liabilities are recognised initially on the trade date, which is the date that the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Group classifies non-derivative financial liabilities into the other financial liabilities category. Such financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The Group has the following other financial liabilities: bank overdrafts, trade and other payables and due to related parties.

Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows.

Impairment

Non –derivative financial assets

A financial asset not classified as at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event(s) had an impact on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired includes default or delinquency by a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise, indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy and adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers or issuers, economic conditions that correlate with defaults or the disappearance of an active market for a security. In addition, for an investment in an equity security, a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost is objective evidence of impairment.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Impairment (continued)

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

The Group considers evidence of impairment for financial assets measured at amortised cost (loans and receivables) at both a specific asset and collective level. All individually significant assets are assessed for specific impairment. Those found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified. Assets that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together assets with similar risk characteristics.

In assessing collective impairment, the Group uses historical trends of the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgement as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognised in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against loans and receivables. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognised. When an event occurring after the impairment was recognised causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Impairment losses on available-for-sale financial assets are recognised by reclassifying the losses accumulated in the fair value reserve in equity, to profit or loss. The cumulative loss that is reclassified from equity to profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost, net of any principal repayment and amortisation, and the current fair value, less any impairment loss recognised previously in profit or loss. Changes in impairment provisions attributable to application of the effective interest method are reflected as a component of interest income. If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of an impaired available for sale debt security increases and the increase can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in profit or loss, then the impairment loss is reversed, with the amount of the reversal recognised in profit or loss. However, any subsequent recovery in the fair value of an impaired available for sale equity security is recognised in other comprehensive income.

Non - financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than inventories, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or CGU. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its related CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Impairment (continued)

Non - financial assets (continued)

Impairment losses are reversed when there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Staff terminal benefits

The provision for staff terminal benefits, included in trade and other payables, is calculated in accordance with the UAE Federal Labour Law applicable to the Group and the relevant local laws applicable to its subsidiary and is based on the liability that would arise if the employment of all the Group's staff were terminated at the balance sheet date. The Group contributes to the Public Authority of Pensions and Social Securities in accordance with the Pension and Social Securities Law, Federal Law No (7) of 1999 in respect of UAE nationals and to the Oman Social Insurance Scheme in respect of Omani Nationals employed and the pension amount is recognised as expense when incurred.

Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

Government grants

Government grants are recognised initially as deferred income when there is reasonable assurance that they will be received and that the Group will comply with the conditions associated with the grant. Grants that compensate the group for the cost of an asset are recorded at nominal value

Taxation

The Group accounts for provision for income tax for the profit earned on its operations in Oman each year. The tax provision reflects tax liability relating to profit of the Oman operations. Income tax for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes *(continued)*

3 Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

Taxation *(continued)*

Deferred tax is calculated using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Foreign currency transactions

(i) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of the Group entities at the exchange rates at the dates of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rates at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the year, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the year, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the year. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rates at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into AED at the exchange rates at the reporting date, except share capital, which is converted at historical rate. The revenue and expenses of foreign operations are translated to AED at the average exchange rates for the year. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Earnings per share

The Group presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders of the Group by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Weighted average number of shares outstanding is retrospectively adjusted to include the affect of any increase in the number of shares without a corresponding change in resources.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

New standards and interpretations not yet effective

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2011, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements:

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2011, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. None of these is expected to have a significant effect on the financial statements of the Group, except for IFRS 9 Financial instruments, which becomes mandatory for the Group's 2015 financial statements and could change the classification and measurement of financial assets. The Group does not plan to adopt the standard early and the extent of the impact has not been determined.

4. Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Group's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework and is responsible for developing and monitoring the Group's risk management policies.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk is mainly attributable to trade and other receivables and cash at bank.

Trade receivables

The Group has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before the Group's standard payment and delivery term and conditions are offered. Purchase limits are established for each customer, which represents the maximum open amount without requiring specific management approval. These limits are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the demographics of the Group's customer base, including the default risk of the industry and country in which customers operate, as these factors may have an influence on credit risk, particularly in the currently deteriorating economic circumstances. The Group does not have significant exposure to any individual customer or counter-party that has not otherwise been mitigated.

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loss component established for company of similar assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but not yet identified. The collective loss allowance is determined based on historical data of payment statistics for similar financial assets.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

4 Financial risk management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Trade receivables (continued)

Cash at bank

The Group's cash is placed with the banks of good repute.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. Liquidity risk mainly relates to trade and other payables, due to related parties and bank borrowings. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

Typically, the Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters.

The Group does not hedge the currency risk in respect of its foreign currency exposure. Management ensures that its foreign currency exposure is kept at an acceptable level by monitoring its purchases and buying and selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to correct short term imbalances.

The Group manages its market rate risks as follows:

Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is primarily on its borrowings with banks. The interest rate on the Group's financial instruments is based on market rates. The Group adopts a policy of ensuring a mix between fixed interest borrowings and variable interest borrowings.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises from available-for-sale quoted equity securities held by the Group. Management of the Group monitors equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices. Material investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are approved by the Board of Directors.

The primary goal of the Group's investment strategy is to maximise investment returns.

Capital management

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital which is defined as profit for the year divided by total shareholders' equity. The Board of Directors monitors the level of dividend to shareholders so as to maintain investor and market confidence. The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages of security afforded by a sound capital position. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend paid to the shareholders and return on capital to shareholders. There is no change in the Group's approach to capital management during the current year. Except for complying with certain provisions of the UAE Federal Law No 8 of 1984 (as amended) and Oman Commercial Register Law No. 3/74, the Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

5 Cost of sales

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
<i>This include:</i>		
Material cost	271,206	233,644
Utilities	11,173	10,039
Depreciation	6,623	6,572
Spare parts	3,389	3,151
Staff related costs	7,189	5,922
Repair and maintenance	2,303	2,753
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

6 Administrative and general expenses

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
<i>This include:</i>		
Staff related costs	40,544	40,657
Commercial vehicle expenses	23,587	21,684
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment (refer note 9)	8,048	7,733
Utilities	1,102	1,207
Rent and taxes	3,816	6,570
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

7 Finance expense

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Interest expense	346	561
Impairment loss on trade receivables	802	600
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	1,148	1,161
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

8 Other income

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
<i>This include:</i>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Sale of Scrap	1,268	732
Foreign exchange gains	378	403
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	491	399
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

9 Property, plant and equipment

	Land & Buildings AED' 000	Plant & equipment AED' 000	Transport & distribution equipment AED' 000	Furniture, fixtures & office equipment AED' 000	Capital work in Progress AED' 000	Total AED' 000
Cost						
At 1 January 2010	51,085	78,624	81,509	4,718	3,790	219,726
Additions	511	1,199	5,645	429	9,031	16,815
Transfers	596	3,785	2,965	-	(7,346)	-
Disposals	-	(165)	(5,273)	(116)	-	(5,554)
At 31 December 2010	52,192	83,443	84,846	5,031	5,475	230,987
At 1 January 2011	52,192	83,443	84,846	5,031	5,475	230,987
Additions	90	290	3,084	870	2,885	7,219
Transfers	318	46	2,326	-	(2,690)	-
Disposals	-	-	(1,962)	(12)	(510)	(2,484)
At 31 December 2011	52,600	83,779	88,294	5,889	5,160	235,722
Depreciation						
At 1 January 2010	26,528	46,926	68,209	3,455	-	145,118
Charge for the year	1,897	5,278	6,492	638	-	14,305
On disposals	-	(165)	(4,850)	(110)	-	(5,125)
At 31 December 2010	28,425	52,039	69,851	3,983	-	154,298
At 1 January 2011	28,425	52,039	69,851	3,983	-	154,298
Charge for the year	1,922	5,316	6,614	569	-	14,421
Impairment	-	-	250	-	-	250
Disposals	-	-	(1,568)	-	-	(1,568)
At 31 December 2011	30,347	57,355	75,147	4,552	-	167,401
Net book value						
At 31 December 2011	<u>22,253</u>	<u>26,424</u>	<u>13,147</u>	<u>1,337</u>	<u>5,160</u>	<u>68,321</u>
At 31 December 2010	<u>23,767</u>	<u>31,404</u>	<u>14,995</u>	<u>1,048</u>	<u>5,475</u>	<u>76,689</u>

- (i) The Government of Dubai granted land to the Group for setting up manufacturing facility that have been recorded at a nominal value.
- (ii) Land and buildings comprise of certain buildings constructed on land leased to the Group. The lease is renewable every year and management believes that the lease would be available to the Group on an on-going basis in the foreseeable future.
- (iii) During the current year the management have impaired commercial vehicles with a net book value of AED 0.2 million which were lying idle.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

10 Available for sale investments

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Opening Balance	5,964	6,053
Loss on fair valuation	(170)	(89)
Closing Balance	<u>5,794</u>	<u>5,964</u>

Available for sale investments includes an investment of AED 5.6 million in equity shares of Rawabi Emirates PJSC. The investment in Rawabi Emirates PJSC does not have a quoted market price in an active market. As a result the fair value cannot be reliably measured and are stated at cost, less impairment losses if any.

The balance of investments of AED 0.2 million represent investments in quoted shares in Dubai Financial Market PJSC and DP World. These investments have been valued at fair value at the balance sheet date.

11 Inventories

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Raw materials and packing materials	46,361	47,633
Work in process	2,255	2,338
Finished products	5,244	5,969
Trading stock	14,563	13,456
Consumable stores and spare parts	7,865	10,352
	<u>76,288</u>	<u>79,748</u>
Less: Provision for slow moving inventories	(9,142)	(3,791)
	<u>67,146</u>	<u>75,957</u>
Goods in transit	859	11,251
	<u>68,005</u>	<u>87,208</u>

12 Trade and other receivables

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Trade receivables	39,270	39,615
Less: Provision for bad and doubtful debts	(3,750)	(3,626)
	<u>35,520</u>	<u>35,989</u>
Advances, deposits and prepayments	6,510	7,290
	<u>42,030</u>	<u>43,279</u>

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

13 Cash at bank and in hand

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Cash in hand	537	546
Cash at bank	1,112	2,356
	<u>1,649</u>	<u>2,902</u>

14 Trade and other payables

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Trade payables	16,807	31,024
Other payables and accruals	12,572	17,285
Provision for taxation	50	542
	<u>29,429</u>	<u>48,851</u>

Movement in tax provision account is

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Opening balance	542	271
Tax paid	(790)	(144)
Current year tax provision	-	415
Short provisions in earlier years	298	-
	<u>50</u>	<u>542</u>

The tax charge is in respect of Oman operations. Unikai and Company LLC ("the subsidiary") (refer note 20) is liable to income tax in accordance with the income tax laws of the Sultanate of Oman at the rates ranging from 0% to 30% depending on the level of its taxable profits. In the opinion of the management, provision amounting to AED 0.05 million is adequate to meet the Group's tax liabilities.

15 Related party transactions

The Group, in the ordinary course of business, enters into transactions with other business enterprises that fall within the definition of a related party contained in International Accounting Standard No. 24. These transactions comprise purchase and sale of goods and fixed assets, recharge of expenses and transfer of funds. Such transactions are executed at mutually agreed rates.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

15 Related party transactions (continued)

Significant transactions with related parties are as follows:

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Sales to related parties:		
- United Food Company (PSC)	47,320	31,114
- United Can Company LLC	1	3
- Do Freeze	69	7
Purchases from related parties:		
- United Food Company (PSC)	13,538	11,876
- United Can Company LLC	572	1,045
- Do Freeze	11,514	11,950
- Bi Global	125	589
Sale of fixed assets to United Food Company (PSC)	1,554	210
Purchase of fixed assets		
- United Food Company	75	-
- Bi Global	749	832
- Do Freeze	-	50

Key management personnel compensation is as follows:

Employee benefits (including remuneration)	1,696	2,001
--	-------	-------

Due to related parties

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
United Foods Company PSC	3,407	233
United Cans Company LLC	169	260
Do Freeze	385	-
	3,961	493

16 Share capital

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Authorised share capital		
302,500 shares of AED 100 each	30,250	27,500
Issued subscribed and fully paid up		
275,000 shares of AED 100 each fully paid up	27,500	20,010
Shares issued for consideration other than cash- 27,500 shares of AED 100 each.	2,750	7,490
	30,250	27,500

In the previous year, the Board of Directors had proposed to issue bonus shares in the ratio of 1:10 (1 share for every 10 shares held) of AED 2,750,000 which have been issued in the current year. These were approved in the Annual General Meeting held on 28 April 2011.

Proposed dividend

In accordance with the articles of association of the Company, for the current year the Board of Directors have proposed a dividend of Nil (2010: AED 6,875,000).

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

17 Reserves

Legal reserve

In accordance with the UAE Federal Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended), a minimum of 10% of the net profit of the Company is allocated every year to a legal reserve. Such allocation shall cease when the reserve equals 50% of the issued share capital of the Company. During the year Nil (2010: AED 1.2 million) has been transferred to the statutory reserve.

Restricted reserve

In accordance with the Oman Commercial Register Law No. 3/74, a minimum of 10% of the net profit of the Subsidiary is allocated every year to a legal reserve. Such allocation shall cease when the reserve equals one third of the issued share capital of the subsidiary.

General reserve

In accordance with the Company's articles of association, minimum of 10% of the net profits for each year should be transferred to the general reserve. Such allocation may cease when the reserve equals 50% of the paid up share capital of the Company. The reserve is to be used for purposes as recommended by the Board of Directors and approved by Shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

The general reserve in the books of the Company has reached its limit. However, at each balance sheet date, the Shareholders continue to approve the transfer of a certain percentage of net profit for the year to the general reserve in each year. No transfer has been approved in 2011.

Fixed assets replacement reserve

At each balance sheet date, the Board of Directors decide to transfer a certain percentage of net profit for the year to the fixed assets replacement reserve. This reserve is earmarked for replacement of property, plant and equipment in the future years. This year and the previous year Board decided not to transfer any amount to fixed assets replacement reserve.

Directors' fees

Directors' fees have been included as an appropriation of net profit for the year in accordance with the interpretation of the Commercial Companies Law of 1984 (as amended) by the Ministry of Economy and Commerce.

18 Earnings and dividend per share

	2011 AED	2010 AED
Earnings per share	(20)	65
Proposed dividend per share	-	25
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

The earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to the shareholders by the number of the issued, subscribed and paid up shares.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

19 Contingent liabilities and capital commitments

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Letters of credits	764	219
Bank guarantees	<u>5,076</u>	<u>4,427</u>

20 Subsidiary

The Company holds 100% of the shares (2% held by Directors for beneficial interest of the Company) of Unikai and Company LLC ("the subsidiary"), registered as a limited liability Company in the Sultanate of Oman under the Oman Commercial Register Law No. 3/74. The principal activity of the subsidiary is trading in dairy, juice, ice creams and other food products.

21 Segment reporting

The Group operates in a single reporting segment of dairy, juice, ice cream and various related food products. All the relevant information relating to this reporting/operating segment is disclosed in the statement of financial position, income statement, statement of comprehensive income and notes to the financial statements.

Additional information required by IFRS 8, Segment Reporting, is disclosed below:

a) Information about geographical segments

During the year ended 31 December 2011, revenue from customers located in the Group's country of domicile (UAE) was AED 222 million (*year ended 31 December 2010: AED 205 million*) and revenue from customers outside UAE (foreign customers) was AED 165 million (*year ended 31 December 2010: AED 168 million*).

22 Financial instruments

Financial assets of the Group's include available for sale investments, cash at bank and in hand and trade and other receivables. Financial liabilities of the Group include trade and other payables, bank borrowings and due to related parties. Accounting policies for financial assets and liabilities are set out in note 3.

(a) Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Trade receivables	35,520	35,989
Other receivables (excluding prepayments)	3,011	4,344
Bank balances	<u>1,112</u>	<u>2,356</u>
	<u>39,643</u>	<u>42,689</u>

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

22 Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by geographic region was:

	Carrying amount	
	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
UAE	25,374	25,350
Oman	9,743	9,757
Other regions	403	882
	<u>35,520</u>	<u>33,989</u>

Impairment losses

The aging of trade receivables at the reporting date was:

	Gross 2011 AED'000	Impairment 2011 AED'000	Gross 2010 AED'000	Impairment 2010 AED'000
0-30 days from invoice date	13,167	356	12,961	345
31- 60 days from invoice date	10,341	260	10,088	252
61-90 days from invoice date	8,411	629	7,463	609
91-120 days from invoice date	3,460	418	4,064	405
Above 120 days	3,891	2,087	5,039	2,015
	<u>39,270</u>	<u>3,750</u>	<u>39,615</u>	<u>3,626</u>

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Balance at 1 January	3,626	3,056
Impairment loss recognised	802	600
Impairment allowance written off	(678)	(30)
	<u>3,750</u>	<u>3,626</u>

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

22 Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments and excluding the impact of netting off agreements:

At 31 December 2011

	Carrying amount AED'000	Contractual cash flows AED'000	6 months or less AED '000	More than 6 months AED'000
Non-derivative financial liabilities				
Due to related parties	3,961	3,961	3,961	-
Trade and other payables	29,429	29,429	29,429	-
Bank overdraft	3,079	3,079	3,079	-
	-----	-----	-----	---
	<u>36,469</u>	<u>36,469</u>	<u>36,469</u>	<u>-</u>

At 31 December 2010

	Carrying amount AED'000	Contractual cash flows AED'000	6 months or less AED'000	More than 6 months AED'000
Non-derivative financial liabilities				
Due to related parties	493	493	493	-
Trade and other payables	48,851	48,851	48,851	-
Bank overdraft	4,588	4,588	4,588	-
	-----	-----	-----	---
	<u>53,932</u>	<u>53,932</u>	<u>53,932</u>	<u>-</u>

The Group does not have any derivative financial liabilities at the end of the current year or the previous year.

(c) Currency risk

Exposure to currency risk

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk (EUR) is as follows:

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Trade and other payable	<u>(471)</u>	<u>(36)</u>

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

22 Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

	Average rate		Reporting date spot rate	
	2011 AED	2010 AED	2011 AED	2010 AED
Euro 1	<u>4.888</u>	<u>4.878</u>	<u>4.755</u>	<u>4.993</u>

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening of the AED against the following currencies as at 31 December would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Effect in AED '000	Profit or (loss)
2011	
Euro	47
	=
2010	
Euro	4
	=

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

A 10 percent weakening of the AED against the above currencies at 31 December would have had the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

In each of the above cases the impact on equity would be the same values as the above amounts.

(d) Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

	Carrying amount	
	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Variable rate instruments		
Bank overdrafts repayable on demand	<u>3,079</u>	<u>4,588</u>

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

22 Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Interest risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

	Profit or loss	
	100bp increase AED'000	100bp decrease AED'000
31 December 2011		
Variable rate instruments	<u>31</u>	<u>(31)</u>
31 December 2010		
Variable rate instruments	<u>46</u>	<u>(46)</u>

(e) Equity price risk

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is done for available for sale investments in quoted securities. Group has an investment of AED 5.6 million in unquoted equity shares of Rawabi Emirates PJSC. Since the investments does not have a quoted market price in an active market, the fair value cannot be reliably measured and are stated at cost, less impairment losses if any. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis is done for investment in unquoted equity shares of Rawabi Emirates PJSC.

For quoted securities, change in price will not have any effect on statement of comprehensive income as these investments are available for sale. Any gain or loss arising on fair valuation on available for sale investments is recognised directly in equity.

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

22 Financial instruments (continued)

(f) Fair value

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair value of the Group's financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying values at the balance sheet date.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

2011

<i>In thousands of AED</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Available for sale investments	217	-	5,577	5,794
	<u>217</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,577</u>	<u>5,794</u>

2010

<i>In thousands of AED</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Available for sale investments	387	-	5,577	5,964
	<u>387</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,577</u>	<u>5,964</u>

United Kaipara Dairies Company (PSC) and its subsidiary

Notes (continued)

23 Use of estimates and judgments

Judgments made by management in the application of IFRSs that have significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the future years mainly comprise of following:

(a) Impairment losses on receivables

The Group reviews its receivables to assess impairment at least on an annual basis. The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. In determining whether impairment losses should be reported in the income statement, the Group makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows. Accordingly, an allowance for impairment is made where there is an identified loss event or condition which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the recoverability of the cash flows.

(b) Provision for obsolete inventory

The Group reviews its inventory to assess loss on account of obsolescence on a regular basis. In determining whether provision for obsolescence should be recorded in the income statement, the Group makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is any future sale ability of the product and the net realisable value for such product. Accordingly, provision for impairment is made where the net realisable value is less than cost based on best estimates by the management. The provision for obsolescence of inventory is based on the ageing and past movement of the inventory.

(c) Estimating useful lives of property, plant and equipment and investment property

The Group estimates the useful lives of property, plant and equipment based on the period over which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimated useful lives are reviewed periodically and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of the assets. In addition, estimation of the useful lives of property and equipment is based on collective assessment of industry practice, internal technical evaluation and on the historical experience with similar assets. It is possible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in estimates brought about by changes in factors mentioned above. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for any period would be affected by changes in these factors and circumstances.